

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

MARVIN SUMNER,

Petitioner – Appellant,

v.

KEITH DAVIS, Warden,

Respondent – Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
AT RICHMOND**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

James E. Coleman, Jr.
DUKE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
Science Drive & Towerview Road, Room 3180
Durham, North Carolina 27708
(919) 613-7173

On Brief:
Jennifer E. Brevorka
David G. Maxted
Jonathan S. Tam

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
I. MR. SUMNER’S APPELLATE COUNSEL PERFORMED DEFICIENTLY UNDER <i>STRICKLAND</i> v. <i>WASHINGTON</i>	7
A. Appellate Counsel Performed Deficiently When He Failed to Identify the Central Claim in the Questions Presented Section of the Petition for Appeal as Required by the Virginia Supreme Court Rules.....	8
B. Appellate Counsel Continued to Perform Deficiently By Failing to Seek to Amend the Defective Petition for Appeal When the Appellant Brought the Error to His Attention.....	12
II. PREJUDICE MUST BE PRESUMED IN THIS CASE BECAUSE MR. SUMNER UNEQUIVOCALLY DEMONSTRATED A DESIRE TO APPEAL AND HIS COUNSEL’S DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE FORFEITED THE CENTRAL CLAIM OF HIS APPEAL	15

A.	Mr. Sumner Expressed a Desire to Appeal and Would Have Appealed But For His Counsel’s Deficient Performance	16
B.	Appellate Counsel’s Procedural Error Forfeited Mr. Sumner’s Right to Appellate Review of His Central Claim	17
C.	Appellate Counsel’s Forfeiture of Mr. Sumner’s Central Claim Resulted in an Unreliable Review of His Entire Petition for Appeal	21
	CONCLUSION	22
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	23
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Aldridge v. Commonwealth</i> , 44 Va. App. 618 (2004)	12
<i>Becton v. Barnett</i> , 920 F.2d 1190 (4th Cir. 1990)	19, 22
<i>Bell v. Jarvis</i> , 236 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Bell v. Ozmint</i> , 332 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Frazer v. South Carolina</i> , 430 F.3d 696 (4th Cir. 2005)	7, 16, 17
<i>Hayes v. Morgan</i> , 58 F. Supp. 2d 817 (N.D. Ohio 1999)	20
<i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 202 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Johnson v. Commonwealth</i> , 1 Va. App. 510 (1986)	10
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	12, 14
<i>Perez v. Commonwealth</i> , 25 Va. App. 137 (1997)	10
<i>Riner v. Commonwealth</i> , 40 Va. App. 440 (2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 268 Va. 296 (2004)	12, 18

<i>Rivera v. Goode</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 582 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	11, 20
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. Commonwealth</i> , 27 Va. App. 620 (1998).....	11
<i>United States v. Peak</i> , 992 F.2d 39 (4th Cir. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	5, 7, 8, 9

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2).....	13
VA. CODE § 54.1-3909.....	10

RULES

VA. R. PROF. COND. 1.110

VA. R. PROF. COND. 1.1, cmt.59

VA. SUP. CT. R. 5A:1 *et seq.*.....10

VA. SUP. CT. R. 5A:12(c)10, 11, 12, 18
